
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 
Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 
COUNCIL AGENDA 

 
Membership:      Councillor Patrick (Mayor) 
 
Councillors Bowdell, Bowerman, Crellin, Denton, Fairhurst, Guest, Diamond, 
Hughes, Inkster, Jenner, Keast, Kennett, Linger, Lloyd, Milne, Moutray, Munday, 
Patel, Payter, Pike, Raines (Deputy Mayor), Rennie, Redsull, Richardson, 
Robinson, Satchwell, Scannell, Sceal, Mrs Shimbart, Stone, Tindall, Turner, Wade, 
Weeks and Wilson 
 
 
Meeting: Council 

Date: Wednesday 22 February 2023 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Kim Sawyer 
Chief Executive 
 
14 February 2023 
 
Contact Officer: Jenni Harding 02392 446234 
 Email:  jenni.harding@havant.gov.uk 
 
  Page  
PART 1 (Items open for public attendance) 
 

 
 
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
  
  

 

 
2  Declarations of Interests   

 
To receive any declarations of interests from Members. 
  

 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 
ii 

   
3  Confirmation of Previous Minutes   

 
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Council held on 18 
January 2023 as a true record. 
   

1 - 6 

 
4  Provision Appointment of the Mayor for 2023/24   

 

 

 
5  Provisional Appointment of Deputy Mayor for 2023/24   

 

 

 
6  Mayor's Report   

 
7 - 12 

 
7  Public Speaking under Standing Orders 27.5 & 28   

 
To receive any public questions or address submitted in accordance 
with the requirements of Standing Orders 27.5 or 28, which is to deal 
with public questions or address notified no later than 12 noon three 
working days before the meeting. 
   

 

 
8  Budget Speeches   

 
       Councillor Denton, as relevant Cabinet Lead will give his 

speech to the Council 
       Reply by the Leader of the Opposition 
       Cabinet Lead reply to the Opposition 
       Questions of clarification to the Cabinet Lead 

   

 

 
9  2023/24 Revenue Budget, Capital Budget, Reserves & Balances, 

Capital Strategy, Treasury Management Strategy and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy   
 
Recommendation from the Cabinet held on 08 February 2023: 
  
Recommend that Full Council: 
 

a.      Agrees the proposed Revenue and Capital budgets for 2023-
24 including a Council Tax rate of £226.06 at Band D, 
representing a £6.58 increase on the current charge; 
 

b.      Agrees the proposed Medium Term Financial Strategy, Capital 
Strategy, Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential 
Indicators. 
 

c.       Agrees the Fees & Charges schedule for 2023-24. 
 
d.      Agrees the Council Tax Resolution. 

  
 
 
  

13 - 74 

 



 
iii 

10  Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations   
 
To consider any recommended minutes from the Cabinet and any of 
the Boards or Committees. 
  
1         Cabinet – 08 February 2023 

  
Updated Corporate Strategy 

  
Recommend Full Council to adopt the updated Corporate Strategy. 
  

75 - 112 

 
11  Leader's Report   

 
113 - 116 

 
12  Cabinet Lead Reports   

 
117 - 148 

 
13  Cabinet Leads and Chairmen's Question Time   

 
(i)                   the Leader and Cabinet Leads to answer questions on 

matters within their respective reports. 
  
(ii)         Chairmen to answer questions on minutes since the last 

Council meeting 
  

 

 
14  Questions Under Standing Order 27.4.1   

 
To receive questions from Councillors in accordance with the 
requirements of Standing Order 27.4.1. 
  

 

 
15  Urgent Questions Under Standing Order 27.4.2   

 
To receive urgent questions from Councillors submitted in 
accordance with the requirements of Standing Order 27.4.2. 
  

 

 
16  Notice of Motions under Standing Order 14.1   

 
To deal with any motions from Councillors received by 12 noon, at 
least six clear working days before the meeting in accordance with 
standing order 14.1. 
   

149 - 150 

 
17  Calendar of Meetings 2023/24   

 
151 - 152 

 
18  Committee Appointments   

 
153 - 162 

 
19  Acceptance of Minutes   

 
The Council to receive the minutes of Committees: 
  

       Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Wednesday, 11th 
January, 2023 

       Planning Committee on Tuesday, 17th January, 2023 
       Cabinet on Wednesday, 18th January, 2023 

  
  

163 - 164 

 

https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=532&MId=12751
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=532&MId=12751
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=530&MId=12588
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=128&MId=12752


 
iv 

 
PART 2 (Confidential items - closed to the public) 
 

 
 

 None. 
  
 

 



 
v 

 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

 IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231 
 
Internet 
 
This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
Public Attendance and Participation 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings.  We also endeavour to broadcast the meeting and 
make the recording available on the Council website for up to 6 months. 
 
An address made by a member of the public may only be presented if a 
summary of the text has been received by the Democratic Services Team 
Leader no later than 12 noon three working days before the meeting. The 
speech shall reflect the summary provided. 
 
The Monitoring Officer may rule out of order any address that: 
 
a  is vexatious, derogatory, defamatory, frivolous or offensive; 
b  concerns a Council employment or staffing matter or sensitive personal 

information about a Councillor;  
c  is unrelated to functions of the Committee; or  
d  has been previously 
[...]
tee/Board minute has sufficient 

time to propose and unlimited time to reply to debate 
 a Councillor can only speak again on an amendment, to move a further 

amendment, on a point of order or personal explanation. 
 
Questions and Motions 
 
 Motions must be submitted in writing (or by email) to the Democratic Services 

Team Leader 6 working days prior to the Council meeting 
 Councillors may ask questions, without notice, of the Leader and Cabinet 

Leads in respect of the Cabinet Lead reports submitted to Council 
 Councillors may ask questions of the Leader, Cabinet Leads and Committee 

Chairmen, on any matter affect the Borough or its residents, providing that: 
o 48 hours written notice is given; or 
o 2 hours written notice in relation to urgent matters 

 
Voting 
 
 Voting may be by a show of hands or by a ballot at the discretion of the Mayor 
 Two Councillors may request, before a vote is taken, that the names of those 

voting be recorded in the minutes 
 A recorded vote will always be taken in respect of approval of the Annual 

Budget 
 Councillors may not vote unless they are in the meeting for the full debate on 

any particular item 
 A Councillor may request that his/her vote be recorded in the minutes 

 
 

 



 
ix 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  1 
Council 

18 January 2023 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Council held on 18 January 2023 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Patrick (Mayor) 
 
Councillors  Raines (Deputy Mayor), Bowdell, Bowerman, Crellin, Denton, Fairhurst, 
Diamond, Inkster, Keast, Kennett, Linger, Lloyd, Munday, Patel, Payter, Pike, 
Rennie, Richardson, Robinson, Satchwell, Stone, Tindall, Turner, Wade, Weeks and 
Wilson 
 
56 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors Hughes, Milne, Redsull 
and Sceal. 
 

57 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest from the members present. 
 

58 Confirmation of Previous Minutes  
 
Proposed by Councillor Kennett and seconded by Councillor Keast, it was 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meetings of Extraordinary Council 
and Council meetings of 16 November 2022 be confirmed as correct records. 
 

59 Mayor's Report  
 
The Mayor informed members that other dates and events up to the first week 
in January are available on the webiste.  There were no questions from 
members in relation for the Mayor on her published report. 
 

60 Public Speaking under Standing Orders 27.5 & 28  
 
There were no requests from members of the public to ask questions or to 
address Council under the provision of this Standing Order. 
 

61 Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations  
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed to members that item 5(7) The Future 
Information Computer Technology (ICT) Infrastructure and Security Provision 
Options Paper was removed from the Council agenda due to there being no 
budgetary considerations in relation to this matter.  During the meeting of 
Cabinet held on 18 January 2023, it was requested that members be given 
opportunity to ask any questions in relation to this report. 
  
1     Council Tax Support Scheme from Cabinet held on 14 December 2022 
  Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  2 
Council 

18 January 2023 
 
 
Councillor Denton introduced the item as relevant Cabinet Lead and proposed 
the recommendations to Council.  
  
Seconded by Councillor Turner, following a vote, it was  
  
RESOLVED that Council agreed: 
  

1)    that the 2022/23 Council Tax Support Scheme is retained for 2023/24 
but with the following amendments: 

  
i)       the allowances and premiums used in determining entitlement for 

working age claims are uplifted in line with the figures applied by the 
Department for Works and Pensions, (DWP), for the Housing Benefit 
Scheme in 2023/24; 
  

ii)     the non-dependant deductions used in determining entitlement for 
working age claims are adapted in line with the rates as set by the 
Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities for non-
dependant pension age claims; 

  
iii)    the Council continues to facilitate a Council Tax Support Hardship 

Fund 
  
2)    that the necessary amendments are made to the Council Tax Support 

Scheme document and that it is then published in accordance with Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 Section 13A(2) 

  
  
2     2022-23 Q2 Budget Monitoring and Performance Report from Cabinet held 

on 14 December 2022 
  
Councillor Denton introduced the item as relevant Cabinet Lead and proposed 
the recommendations to Council.  
  
Seconded by Councillor Stone, following debate and a vote, it was  
  
RESOLVED that Council agreed: 
  

A.   Receipt of £1.65m Brownfield Grant to proceed with the demolition of 
Bulbeck Road car park; 

  
B.   Receipt of £0.085m in relation to Springwood play park, funded by 

Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities;   
  

C.   Receipt of £0.1m in relation to Changing Places Toilets funded by 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

  
D.   Receipt of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) allocation for 

2022/23 of £0.025M capital and £0.077 revenue funding and to note 
indicative allocations for 2023/24 funding of £0.203m and £0.695m, a 
total of £1m funding over the next three years; and Page 2



  3 
Council 

18 January 2023 
 
 
  

E.   Delegate to the Regeneration & Economic Development Manager to 
drawdown the funds in consultation with s151. 

  
F.   The revised 2022/23 to 2025/26 capital programme is detailed in 

Appendix C 
  

G.  For a capital sum of up to £30k to support a county council led project in 
relation to Langstone seawall, only west of wade lane, once approved by 
Hampshire County council and all relevant stakeholders. For delegated 
authority to the Executive Head of Coastal Partnership to agree the 
spend. 

  
3     Appointment of Head of Paid Service from Human Resources Committee 

held on 06 December 2022. 
  

Councillor Diamond introduced th
[...]
dged to write to Southern Water to ask them to 
attend a meeting, with members of the public at the Plaza, whereby residents 
will be able to hear directly from Southern Water.   
 

63 Cabinet Lead Reports  
 
Councillor Satchwell raised that following her peaceful passing on Christmas 
Day, Councillor Satchwell thanked Dale Norman who was a founding member 
of Haylings BEST.  
  
As well as being a founding member of Haylings BEST (who have arranged 
many popular events on Hayling Island and particularly on Hayling Island 
Seafront), Dale worked closely with Havant Borough Council to organise the 
popular ‘Playing at the Plaza’ events for many years at Eastoke Corner.  
 

64 Cabinet Leads and Chairmen's Question Time  
 
Councillor Kennett asked for an update on what work has been undertaken on 
the Local Plan since March 2022 and the timelines for submission of the new 
plan, which was responded to by Councillor Lloyd within the meeting, 
confirming the work undertaken and that All Member Briefings are being 
scheduled.  Milestones will be included in the project plan. 
  
Councillor Keast asked of there was still a proposal in the Local Plan to prevent 
the number of fast-food outlets in the Borough increasing, as part of the 
council’s contribution towards obesity.  Councillor Lloyd pledged to take away 
Councillor Keast’s concerns. 
  
Councillor Inkster asked residents of Bedhampton can be assured that Beavers 
will not be introduced to the site at Scratchface Lane.  Councillor Pike 
confirmed that the Environment Act requires local authorities to consider bio-
diversity net gain in all our projects and ward Councillors will be consulted on a 
proposed scheme. 
  
Councillor Kennett asked what changes to our approach has there been to 
improve our financial performance.  Councillor Denton confirmed the work of 
the Budget Working Group, as well as a move to an active treasury 
management policy. 
  

Page 4



  5 
Council 

18 January 2023 
 
 
Councillor Linger asked how our collection rates of business and domestic 
rates of 56.6% compared with other councils.  Councillor Denton confirmed he 
would respond outside of the meeting. 
 

65 Questions Under Standing Order 27.4.1  
 
There were no questions received from Councillors under the provisions of this 
Standing Order. 
 

66 Urgent Questions Under Standing Order 27.4.2  
 
There were no urgent questions received under the provisions of this Standing 
Order. 
 

67 Appointments  
 
Proposed by Councillor Stone, seconded by Councillor Keast, it was 
  
RESOLVED that Council approve: 
  

1     the appointment of Councillors to those Committees, Boards and panels as 
set out in Parts A and B; 

  
2     the appointment of Chairs and Vice-Chairs (as appropriate) to those 

Committees as set out in Parts A and B; and 
  
3  all such appointments to remain in place until the next Annual Council 

meeting 2023. 
 

68 Acceptance of Minutes  
 
Proposed by Councillor Kennett and seconded by Councillor Bowdell it was 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of Committees held since the last meeting of 
Council be received. 
 

69 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.47 pm 

 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

Mayoral report for Full Council 22nd February 2023 

The Mayor’s Facebook page currently has 695 likes and is followed by 842 people. 
 
 
14th December – Emsworth Primary School Christmas Tree Decorating and Carol Singing 
 
I attended Emsworth Primary School to help decorate the trees with decorations that the children from 
the Emsworth schools had made including one for me to hang on a tree. 
 
15th December – Solent Male Voice Choir Christmas Concert 
 
James and I were invited to St Faiths Church to a concert by the Solent Male Voice Choir. It was 
absolutely fabulous and the guest singer, a young lady, with the most beautiful voice I’ve heard in a 
long t
[...]
od School last November, it was my 
pleasure to visit the school last week and meet them again. I was given a tour of the school, which is a 
beautiful old building that is listed, and exceptionally well looked after, and enjoyed visiting the 
classrooms and the garden areas that they are creating. I was treated to a very good cup of tea in one 
of the new outside classrooms with the same students and a very large plate of biscuits! My thanks go 
to Mrs Diamond and members of the staff who made me feel so welcome. 
 
10th February – Lord Mayor of Southampton’s Charity Ball 
 
Finally, James and I attended the Lord Mayor of Southampton’s Charity Ball at the Guildhall last Friday 
evening. It was a splendid affair with 350 people in attendance, so I very much hope that lots of money 
was made for the three charities that the Lord Mayor is supporting this year. 
 

Page 10



 
 
 
Mayor of Havant Cllr Diana Patrick 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  

                                                                            Page  1 of 12 

 

NON-EXEMPT  

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

Full Council          22 February 2023 

              

2023-24 Revenue budget, Capital budget, Reserves and Balances, 
Capital Strategy, Treasury Management Strategy and Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
 
For Decision  
 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Tony Denton 

Key Decision: No  

Report Number: HBC/117/2023 

1. Purpose 

1.1. Following consideration of this report by Cabinet at their meeting held on 8th 
February 2023, this paper is submitted to Council with the proposed 2023-24 
Revenue budget, Capital budget, Reserves and Balances, Capital Strategy, 
Treasury Management Strategy and Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  

 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Cabinet recommend that Full Council: 
 
a. Agrees the proposed Revenue and Capital budgets for 2023-24 including a 

Council Tax rate of £226.06 at Band D, representing a £6.58 increase on the 
current charge; 
 

b. Agrees the proposed Medium Term Financial Strategy, Capital Strategy, 
Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators. 
 

c. Agrees the Fees & Charges schedule for 2023-24. 
 

d. Agrees the Council Tax Resolution 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



  

                                                                            Page  2 of 12 

 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1. The 2023-24 budget position for next year is as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

 
3.2. The budget aligns the appropriate level of resource that enables services and 

projects to be delivered so that there is a direct benefit to residents. Whereas the 
2023-24 budget has been prepared to support the Corporate Strategy, funding for 
some specific projects within the strategy will be determined upon development of 
relevant business cases.  
 

3.3. The Budget is a vital management mechanism to ensure financial sustainability of 
the Council, fulfilment of statutory regulations, financial prudence and compliance. 

 
3.4. In 2022/23 the Council took the opportunity to rebase its budget following the 

termination of the Joint Management Arrangement with East Hants District 
Council. This rebasing allowed the Council to determine that it was able to bring 
forward a balanced budget without the need for a savings exercise in 2023/24. 

 
3.5. Central Government have postponed the multi-year Spending Review settlement 

in favour of a one-year Spending settlement which has created further uncertainty 
in the medium and long term on local Government finances. 

 
3.6. The previous version of the Council’s MTFS, which was presented to Council in 

November 2022, assumed that no further central Government financial assistance 
would be provided. However, in December 2022, Government confirmed the 
continuation of a few time limited grants, such as New Homes Bonus, for 2023/24 
only. 

 

4. Q3 Forecast Financial Outturn 

4.1 The forecast Outturn variances for the Council can be seen at Appe
[...]
                         

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix H 
 

 

 

 

Havant Borough Council   
Analysis of Business Rates Income & Expenditure  
   
    2023/24 

Estimate 
    £'000 
      
Business Rates Yield  34,205 

   
Distribution   
Central Government 50% 17,103 

Hampshire County Council 9% 3,078 

Hampshire Fire 1% 342 

Havant Borough Council 40% 13,682 

Total  34,206 

   
   
Business rates HBC  13,682 

Tariff HBC  (10,229) 
    

Share of business rates 2023/24  3,453 

   
Levy on growth  (924) 

Deficit on collection fund b/f  (722) 

Use of S31 reserve to fund deficit  722 

Business rates grants (s31)  2,775 

   
Retained business rates   5,304 

   
* The Levy on growth is an estimate based on the NNDR1 return submitted to Government and 
is subject to change during the year dependent on business rates actually received during 
2023/24  

   
 
 

** The s31 grants is an estimate based on the NNDR1 return to Government and is subject to 
change during the year dependant on reliefs actually awarded during 2023/24 

 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix I 

 

 Recommendation to Council from the Cabinet held on 8th February 2023: 
 
 Revenue Budget 2023/24  
 
 RECOMMENDED That Council: 
 
(a) Approves the proposed Revenue and Capital Budgets for 2023/24 including a 

Council Tax rate of £226.06 at Band D, representing a £6.58 increase (3%) on 
the current charge. 

 
(b) Agrees the Medium Term Financial Strategy, Capital Strategy, Treasury 

Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators 
 

(c) Agrees the Fees & Charges Schedule for 2023/24. 
 
(d) Council Tax Resolution 

 
(1)  That it be noted that (on 31st January, 2023) the Chief Finance Officer calculated 

the Council Tax Base 2023/24 for the whole Council area as 42,431.12 [Item T in 
the formula in Section 31B(1) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as 
amended, (the “Act”)] and that this Council Tax base be split betwe
[...]
nity. This again 
highlights the need for a harbour wide management plan, to set a clear 
and planned direction, rather than ad hoc, piecemeal advice. 

 
• Habitat Compensation and Restoration Programme (HCRP): 

Nationally, the HCRP is on track to deliver its legal requirements, but 
progress needs to be increased. Within our region, it has highlighted the 
need to submit a funding application for a Solent wide coastal grazing 
marsh study (prioritising opportunities to create this habitat, which is 
critically important to the harbour’s bird networks). We are currently 
preparing a scope for this study in attempt to unlock funding, as the 
Solent’s FCERM programme relies on successful delivery of the HCRP. 

Page 148

http://www.chapron.org.uk/


Motion on testing in Langstone Harbour 

 

That Havant Council resolves to: 

A) negotiate with Portsmouth City Council to develop regular water quality 
sampling of Langstone Harbour in order to understand the environmental, 
health and safety impact within the harbour in a data driven way; and 
 

B) verifies with Southern Water their claims about Budds Farm £20M investment 
on water quality; and  
 

C) to better protect our residents who use the harbour from the effects of harmful 
pathogens like e-coli that cause sickness and infection'  

 

Proposer: Councillor Phil Munday 

Seconder: Councillor Amy Redsull 

 

Date: 09 February 2023 

 

Page 149

Agenda Item 16



This page is intentionally left blank



3 10 17 24 1 8 15 22 29 5 12 19 26 3 10 17 24 31 7 14 21 28 4 11 18 25

Mon BH BH BH BH SC AUD BH PPC Mon

4 11 18 25 2 9 16 23 30 6 13 20 27 4 11 18 25 1 8 15 22 29 5 12 19 26

Tue Tue

5 12 19 26 3 10 17 24 31 7 14 21 28 5 12 19 26 2 9 16 23 30 6 13 20 27

Wed PT AC O&S PT CAB SC C PT O&S HR CAB C CAB SC C SH Sub Wed

6 13 20 27 4 11 18 25 1 8 15 22 29 6 13 20 27 3 10 17 24 31 7 14 21 28

SV SV

Thu PC SV PC E SV PC SV PC SV PC SV PC SV PC SV PC Thu

7 14 21 28 5 12 19 26 2 9 16 23 30 7 14 21 28 4 11 18 25 1
[...]
lity and town centre improvements. The results of that engagement session are included at Appendix 2.

	12.	Communication
	12.1.	The updated Corporate Strategy will be published on our website and used for further engagement.
	12.2.	Quarterly monitoring of the performance against the strategy will be routinely reported to Councillors and published on website and the document will be used to prepare organisational objectives as part of the annual business planning process.

	13.	Appendices
	Appendix 1 – Corporate Strategy Appendix 2  - Results of the engagement exercise Appendix 3 -  Corporate Strategy initiatives mapped to deliverables

	14.	Background papers
	14.1.	None


	10 Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations
	App 1 Updated Corporate Strategy

	10 Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations
	App 2 HBC Corporate Strategy engagement

	10 Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations
	App 3 Corporate Strategy initiatives mapped

	11 Leader's Report
	12 Cabinet Lead Reports
	12 Cabinet Lead Reports
	Councillor Lulu Bowerman Feb 23

	12 Cabinet Lead Reports
	Councillor Tony Denton Feb 2023

	12 Cabinet Lead Reports
	Councillor Elizabeth Lloyd Feb 2023

	12 Cabinet Lead Reports
	Councillor Tim Pike Feb 2023

	12 Cabinet Lead Reports
	Councillor Gwen Robinson Feb 2023

	12 Cabinet Lead Reports
	Councillor Satchwell Cabinet Lead Report February 23

	16 Notice of Motions under Standing Order 14.1
	17 Calendar of Meetings 2023/24
	18 Committee Appointments
	19 Acceptance of Minutes
	Minute Volume




Minutes of the meeting


  1 
Council 

22 February 2023 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Council held on 22 February 2023 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Patrick (Mayor) 
 
Councillors  Bowdell, Bowerman, Crellin, Denton, Fairhurst, Hughes, Inkster, Keast, 
Kennett, Linger, Lloyd, Milne, Munday, Patel, Pike, Raines (Deputy Mayor), Redsull, 
Richardson, Robinson, Satchwell, Scannell, Sceal, Mrs Shimbart, Stone, Tindall, 
Turner, Wade, Weeks and Wilson 
 
71 Apologies for Absence  

 
The Council observed a minutes silence in remembrance of the victims of the 
earthquakes that have claimed so many lives in Turkey and Syria recently, and 
in acknowledgement of the first-year anniversary of the war in Ukraine this 
week and in remembrance of all those who have lost their lives in the war. 
  
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors Diamond, Payter and 
Rennie. 
 

72 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest from the members present. 
 

73 Confirmation of Previous Minutes  
 
Proposed by Councillor Kennett and seconded by Councillor Stone, the 
minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 January 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

74 Provision Appointment of the Mayor for 2023/24  
 
Proposed by Councillor Crellin seconded by Councillor Bowdell, it was 
  
Resolved that Councillor Rosy Raines be provisionally appointed as Mayor for 
2023/2024. 
 

75 Provisional Appointment of Deputy Mayor for 2023/24  
 
Proposed by Councillor Raines and seconded by Councillor Weeks, it was  
  
RESOLVED that Councillor Peter Wade be provisionally appointed as Deputy 
Mayor for 2023/24. 
 

76 Mayor's Report  
 
There were no questions for the Mayor on her published report. 
 



  2 
Council 

22 February 2023 
 
 

77 Public Speaking under Standing Orders 27.5 & 28  
 
No public questions or requests to speak had been received under Standing 
Orders 27.5 or 28. 
 

78 Budget Speeches  
 
Councillor Denton presented his budget speech to Council and outlined the 
progress made since his budget speech in February 2022 and stressed the 
importance of continued close monitoring of the Council’s finances to ensure 
long-term financial stability in light of changing economic conditions and 
government funding cuts. 
  
Councillor Denton thanked members of the Budget Working Group, Officers, 
and the Overview & Scrutiny Committee for their work in enabling a balanced 
budget to be brought forward. 
  
Councillor Munday spoke on behalf of the Labour Group, outlining his concerns 
in relation to the current government funding cuts and outlined his support for 
the proposed budget. Councillor Munday further thanked the Audit & Finance 
Committee and Officers for their excellent work in creating a more stable 
financial base, following the separation from East Hampshire District Council. 
  
Questions and points of clarification were responded to by the Cabinet Lead. 
 

79 2023/24 Revenue Budget, Capital Budget, Reserves & Balances, Capital 
Strategy, Treasury Management Strategy and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy  
 
Members spoke in support of the proposed budget. 
  
A motion proposed by Councillor Denton and seconded by Councillor Linger to 
agree the recommendations set out in the submitted report was approved.  
Therefore, it was 
  
RESOLVED that Council 
  
a.       Agrees the proposed Revenue and Capital budgets for 2023-24 including 

a Council Tax rate of £226.06 at Band D, representing a £6.58 increase 
on the current charge; 

  
b.       Agrees the proposed Medium Term Financial Strategy, Capital Strategy, 

Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators. 
  
c.       Agrees the Fees & Charges schedule for 2023-24. 
  
d.       Agrees the Council Tax Resolution 
  
In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014 and the requirements of Standing Order 26.8, 
the vote on this item was recorded as follows: 



  3 
Council 

22 February 2023 
 
 
  
For the Motion: 
  
Councillor Neil Bowdell 
Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
Councillor Pam Crellin 
Councillor Tony Denton 
Councillor Liz Fairhurst 
Councillor Gary Hughes 
Councillor Mark Inkster 
Councillor David Keast 
Councillor Richard Kennett 
Councillor Brenda Linger 
Councillor Elizabeth Lloyd 
Councillor Sarah Milne 
Councillor Phillip Munday 
Councillor Husky Patel 
Councillor Diana Patrick 
Councillor Tim Pike 
Councillor Rosy Raines 
Councillor Amy Redsull 
Councillor Julie Richardson 
Councillor Gwen Robinson 
Councillor Clare Satchwell 
Councillor Carly Scannell 
Councillor Mike Sceal 
Councillor Elaine Shimbart 
Councillor Richard Stone 
Councillor Kris Tindall 
Councillor Leah Turner 
Councillor Peter Wade 
Councillor Yvonne Weeks 
Councillor Michael Wilson 
  
  
Against the Motion: 
  
None 
  
Abstentions: 
  
None 
  
Absent: 
  
Councillor Caren Diamond 
Councillor David Guest 
Councillor David Jenner 
Councillor Tom Moutray 
Councillor Imogen Payter 
Councillor Alex Rennie 



  4 
Council 

22 February 2023 
 
 
  
 

80 Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations  
 
1     Updated Corporate Strategy  
  
Cllr Robinson introduced this item and recommendation to Council arising from 
the meeting of Cabinet held on 08 February 2023, seeking adoption of the 
updated Corporate Strategy. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Robinson and seconded by Councillor Wade, it was 
  
RESOLVED that Council adopt the updated Corporate Strategy. 
 

81 Leader's Report  
 
In Councillor Rennie’s absence, members were asked to contact Democratic 
Services with any questions they may have on his published report. 
  
 

82 Cabinet Lead Reports  
 
Councillor Bowerman led members who wished to speak in remembrance of 
former councillor Ray Bolton who passed away recently. 
  
Councillor Denton thanked residents, schools, visiting Mayors and members 
who attended the Holocaust Memorial event on 27 January 2023. 
  
Councillor Satchwell thanked officers that work in her portfolio areas for their 
support during her time as Cabinet Lead. 
 

83 Cabinet Leads and Chairmen's Question Time  
 
Councillor Denton confirmed for Councillor Hughes, that a working group is 
looking at the ability for residents to pay for their garden waste collection 
service by either Direct Debit or to pay on-line. 
  
In response to queries raised by members in relation to the recycled water 
consultations, Councillor Lloyd offered to discuss the issues with Cllr Munday 
outside of the meeting and to chair a briefing that all members could be invited 
to participate. 
  
Councillor Redsull raised queries in relation to temporary accommodation, 
which were responded to by Councillor Robinson within the meeting, confirming 
that residents are prioritised according to their level of need.  Councillor 
Robinson further confirmed there are 2 residents who are currently sleeping 
rough in the Borough, both of which do not wish to engage with services, 
however, daily welfare checks are undertaken, with food and blankets being 
provided to try and ensure they are safeguarded as much as possible. 
 

84 Questions Under Standing Order 27.4.1  



  5 
Council 

22 February 2023 
 
 
 
  
There were no questions from Members under the provision of this standing 
order. 
 

85 Urgent Questions Under Standing Order 27.4.2  
 
  
There were no urgent questions from Members under the provision of this 
standing order. 
 

86 Notice of Motions under Standing Order 14.1  
 
The Council considered the following Motion, proposed by Councillor Munday 
and seconded by Councillor Redsull.  Following debate and a vote, it was 
  
RESOLVED that Council 
  
A)   negotiate with Portsmouth City Council to develop regular water quality 

sampling of Langstone Harbour in order to understand the environmental, 
health and safety impact within the harbour in a data driven way; and 

  
B)   verifies with Southern Water their claims about Budds Farm £20M 

investment on water quality; and  
  
C)   to better protect our residents who use the harbour from the effects of 

harmful pathogens like e-coli that cause sickness and infection 
 

87 Calendar of Meetings 2023/24  
 
Proposed by Councillor Milne and seconded by Councillor Patel, it was 
RESOLVED that the Calendar of meetings for 2023/24 be approved. 
 

88 Committee Appointments  
 
Proposed by Councillor Kennett and seconded by Councillor Fairhurst, it was  
  
RESOLVED that the schedule of Cabinet and Committee Appointments be 
approved. 
 

89 Acceptance of Minutes  
 
  
Proposed by Councillor Keast and seconded by Councillor Satchwell it was 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Committees held since the last meeting of 
Council be received. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.43 pm 

 
 



  6 
Council 

22 February 2023 
 
 

 
 

…………………………… 
 

Chairman 


